
October 25,2006 
 

Unconsolidated Financial Results 
for six months ended September 30,2006 

 
(All financial information has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan) 

English translation from the original Japanese-language document 
 
Company name:   Daihatsu Diesel Mfg. Co., Ltd. 
Listing:    Second Section Osaka Stock Exchange 
Stock code number:   6023 
Location of the head office:  Osaka Prefecture 
URL:    http://www.dhtd.co.jp
Date of the meeting of the Board of Director for Consolidated Financial Result: October 25,2006 
U.S. accounting standards :  Not applied 
 
1.Financial results for six months ended September 30,2006  
(1)  Unconsolidated financial results                                             

 Turnover Operating Profit Profit before 
 exceptional items 

        Million yen       %         Million yen    %       Million yen        % 
FY2007 interim 
FY2006interim 

     19,578 
16,329 

 (19.9)
(-3.5)

      915
498

(83.7)
(221.3)

 876 
441 

 (98.6)
(265.4)

 

FY 2006      35,562                 1,666          1,564    
 

 Profit after tax Basic earnings per share 
 Million yen       %              Yen 
FY2007 interim 
FY2006 interim 

485  
199 

  (142.8)
(127.2 )

 17.09 
7.04 

 

FY 2006 502    16.94  
Note1:  Average number of shares issued and outstanding in each year :  

FY2007 interim   28,393,317shares     FY2006 interim  28,395,114 shares     FY2006  28,394,715 shares 
    2:  Changes in accounting method :  None 
    3:  Percentage figures shown in the Turnover, Operating profit, Profit before exceptional items, and Profit after tax columns indicate 

year-on-year changes for those items 
 
(2)  Cash dividends 

 Interim cash 
dividends per share 

Annual cash 
dividends per share 

 
FY2007 interim 
FY2006interim 

Yen 
           - 
           - 

Yen 
           - 
           - 

FY 2006       - 5.00 
 
(3)  Unconsolidated financial position 

 Total assets Shareholder’s funds Ratio of 
shareholder’s funds 

Shareholder’s funds 
per share 

         Million yen      Million yen        %         Yen 
FY2007 interim 
FY2006 interim 

        43,746 
        42,531 

    7,374 
6,686 

     16.9 
15.7 

259.73
235.49

 
 

FY 2006         43,879     7,121         16.2 250.82  
Note1:  Number of shares issued and outstanding at end of each year： 

FY2007 interim   28,393,251shares    FY2006 interim  28,395,071 shares      FY2006  28,393,551 shares 
2:  Number of shares of treasury stock at year-end :  

FY2007 interim       6,749shares    FY2006 interim      4,929 shares      FY2006      6,449 shares 

2. Forecast for FY 20067(April 1, 2006 － March 31, 2007 ) 
Annual cash dividends per share  

Turnover Profit before 
 exceptional items Profit after tax 

Year-end  
 

Full year 
    Million yen 

40,000 
    Million yen 
    1,700 

   Million yen
       750 

Yen 
4.00 

Yen 
4.00 

Note :  Forecast Basic earnings per share (full year)（unconsolidated） 26. 41 Yen    
 

http://www.dhtd.co.jp/

