Unconsolidated Financial Results for six months ended September 30,2006

(All financial information has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan) English translation from the original Japanese-language document

Company name:	Daihatsu Diesel Mfg. Co., Ltd.	
Listing:	Second Section Osaka Stock Exchange	
Stock code number:	6023	
Location of the head office:	Osaka Prefecture	
URL:	http://www.dhtd.co.jp	
Date of the meeting of the Board of Dire	ector for Consolidated Financial Result:	October 25,2006
U.S. accounting standards :	Not applied	

1. Financial results for six months ended September 30,2006

(1) Unconsolidated financial results

	Turnover		Operating Profit		-	Profit before exceptional items	
	Million yen	%	Millio	on yen %	Mi	llion yen	%
FY2007 interim	19,578	(19.9)	915	(83.7)	876	(98.6)	
FY2006interim	16,329	(-3.5)	498	(221.3)	441	(265.4)	
FY 2006	35,562		1,666		1,564		

	Profit after tax		Basic earnings per share	
	Million yen	%	Yen	
FY2007 interim	485	(142.8)	17.09	
FY2006 interim	199	(127.2)	7.04	
FY 2006	502		16.94	

Note1: Average number of shares issued and outstanding in each year :

FY2007 interim 28,393,317 shares FY2006 interim 28,395,114 shares FY2006 28,394,715 shares 2: Changes in accounting method : None

3: Percentage figures shown in the Turnover, Operating profit, Profit before exceptional items, and Profit after tax columns indicate year-on-year changes for those items

(2) Cash dividends

	Interim cash dividends per share	Annual cash dividends per share
	Yen	Yen
FY2007 interim	-	-
FY2006interim	-	-
FY 2006	-	5.00

(3) Unconsolidated financial position

	Total assets	Shareholder's funds	Ratio of shareholder's funds	Shareholder's funds per share		
	Million yen	Million yen	%	Yen		
FY2007 interim	43,746	7,374	16.9	259.73		
FY2006 interim 42,531	6,686	15.7	235.49			
FY 2006	43,879	7,121	16.2	250.82		
Note1: Number of shares issued and outstanding at end of each year :						
	FY2007 interim 28,393,2	51shares FY2006 interim	28,395,071 shares I	FY2006 28,393,551 shares		
2: Number of shares of treasury stock at year-end :						
	FY2007 interim 6,74	49shares FY2006 interim	n 4,929 shares I	FY2006 6,449 shares		

2. Forecast for FY 20067(April 1, 2006 - March 31, 2007)

Turnover	Profit before	Profit after tax	Annual cash dividends per share		
Tuniover		exceptional items	T Toffit allor and	Year-end	
	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	Yen	Yen
Full year	40,000	1,700	750	4.00	4.00

Note: Forecast Basic earnings per share (full year) (unconsolidated) 26.41 Yen